INOEHER N/

r
—|
—|
—
m
S
>
w
0
O
7
O
WWW.AHCTJX.COM ZHIGHERRERAE

Anhui Citie Technology Co., Ltd



ZRAREHE
FERE!

NEEECNCRUSERIBEITNR. K. BER. BEESHEYEER
b, FRLATEGERIRSREAMNR, NBERASHERIWRA, BT
RETFUHRHEET,

SE—RESHRMEFHINFZ2ERISINELARF AL
SHINFRHITIRIE,

BRESBIEFHRIE:

REZITRNIARSAERARIL, REBIAREERBTRE
BEXIAB RAVARIERAD, BT AERSIRFMIERA R ERIETEE
K. HAREEBMIRIZR, AMTBEIRUAREESIN. SRR
ERSENIR. BMRIPRE, LILLLYIBERGE. eI RrseE
RERASAE, JEFAETH, UKL FaREMLSMEIEE
— I AMAFE R, TRZENESR, ATESMErEMET.
ARIFRS, e FRTEZAMTIEITIR, YIRS, AEFMIISK
RIMARERSHT MR, SHEMEH, MTAENEARTIH
BAETFERGIREEAZEN. TREEN AZRETEBIMIR, K
DEWIERZ A, SRRt RIS T,

MR RS TEIN TIE, XN TA-E R ERRITIHIRER
HHEE. NTIREGAXIENEE. EFMBRESEAN, FERE (F
WFA) BERIUXTSERIBEE.

AEMNTESHESZNH, XERHEESBIES. ENIEE
IR N EIRIE R SRR,

RIERNVSRIFITIHITIR. BEansSAERET RGN,
FrERIARIE I EN SRE WA REEER, —BESHETRR
B, AERE, NREHMES.



AEHARH THEREE, EHRaENRRIESITTH IR T,
LAGRIEANVPRIER T, HASHUARRSRERSBAIEIRE .

AEMFRBHITIESSCR. HE, NELE, FHEATLE. B
TRIEI= AR TSRS TGN AR BE BRI, 19
RNEARTEEA. BERIIEERARMLIREE. DRAZSHEXATR
ZERES, RENAELRERFHNEFRASRZE. RiFTIEMS
ROES. AR,

BaiitiReg AARREES, FELRTaEArritEsn, BIFA
RNREMERARNTIAEN. BRTEER. BTHMIENEE, Bk
BEINTXiE,

HUPRBTR  HUAR E— LR AN AR E R T SEE T HLARRIETI TR
RE, NIRFTAMFRER RN R TR E. EHFR
FeRt BRI SR T RERIERABAE.

IEREERt  ANRFBEENAR LTI SN 4 TIRRT, NSCHRTT
HUPREEIR, HLARBIGEREEMY I RGN B aRIABAE.

el ERFPFEENERIBEIRRER, TUREERIRT S8/
ZWAR,

HEIREAERITIEMER. JIFRNINT. =ETH. KEFERY
SSEOEMER, AT AN TR FZRIN RENREHTIRE.

MRES RN ASEXEFHIFESESIRRFEIIRE.

BENKE NOBERKIRS ERENECYR, SliIFaw

BNIARNMIERABEE.
TEARNERFRENE N TR, BTESERIN
SIENTERIASHE.

[REBERIP EVRIE TN —ERSZEFEREEEEHE, (i
HEERTBRIENASLE.



SRR RER BRI, LM ENAT
TWART ARSI THE, FEFIFFREEREHECBEARERIFR
5.

b I=E U]

REEERTFIRARE
AFMESHRIFRFMM AR R £ TR EE, XETRphHE

EREZEMRD AESIER, HRIERIEATRRGR, ERFEN

AR BB FEIEE S, SR,

=i AR ERER
FHFIRR, AUBARRTEIRRIRISR. iE: AHURRAMACH 3=
A5

BABBE—BEENTFIARNTEIE, LUSEYUREREEL, BEE
B8, FIBERRIHARM—LBREERE, ISEARARPAMEUTIRIEA.

BERT
KR & E%%E 130005/, BRBE&ERITREENMS/ N T &
S, SNAPREINARERE, BRABNRERE.

BAER

TYERESEE 5°CE 40°C (41°F~ 104°F)
FEEEBE  -25°C~ +55°C
AHARREFERNEREE: 20°C
RERABLEEPEIER. MMELTIUER, BRiEcES



SER

TSR, AHLARRA 220V/50HZ Bi#E 120V/50HZ iR
IRALEE, AN AR £ 10%RIZHEE,

NERBAN B ERIAREINSEY 7 R IrRIRAVE, BAJREFIASEE
HURRIEE D7, TURARERIZHRIER, (BRTAMERAEERITNZR,
I RAVEERAS R URNAZEIZITHIRE. APPSR INBIR
LRI B ST RIP S, SIS AENT g, it
HARESEIETARRSAVKERdR EEE,

BWAVUARRIERIRLED, FAFPNEBETAREESEREES %R,

W

BREER

AT BEIERRERAHIR, BF. WIENRLEARDFHFIELOR
8. s, BN RAARMEERE. TRSEINEFFM;.
BFIAMNERD TH—ROTERNERE, TEIENRFBSER
REERE, RIHEFIR.

HERTERE
MEARRIEEERE. BIERITR

FHANVEECE mach3 #izRE, ERTMIZMER. FLEF
EERREG, BIWHIE. RESNEENEERE.

MR EEEIRAERTRIEBTE S B HENEMEMAITHRE
E. X, Y. Z ZARSRABEZHEBI SRR ERBE, USRS
AUBHRIEE). IRIRZATRATNLREEN, AIERIETARAMESINIERIAIE
BE. RRLIRIEERER, RS T i trizaiNitt. BIE
mar, AUERIDEENRPIBIRIE. FTERRARRIRZE
E. BFS. [EETHEIEREBTRER. INFS. BMARNFSHE.



RESSHBREANS, ETLXIHTINSIIRSESE. RENEHE
MSHFTFURR. BEFRIFIHEENRIX. Y. Z =4hEBIEsS
T3 RIHTEEE,

FENBSSH

Tiea

R~ 400x140mm ({<xE8)

TG 12x3x24mm (IEEXELEXE)ER)
R 40Kg

TEafTE

X 220mm

Y 120mm

Z 200mm

FHimEZ TIFE&RAIES | 280mm

FiPOEAEREES | 190mm

3

iR ER20

TR 3000r/min

BSEE

3

i EENIERETNZ | 400W
BUESLFE 1.4N.M
X Y. Zif EEA/1IHAE XY: 2.5N.M; Z: 3.2N.M

BRAHEGEE | 2500




ELEE +0.02mm
BEEEMBE +0.015mm
(2B

FE 115KG

RY (Kx%&xE) 59x59x78cm
HFRESEHE

73= 5

JEGEE

JREERHARRIBEREMER S, RIFHoRBRGY EBiISHNE
FERRERYE. SR HESHIFERRMIERS. Y a9
SRS HEBN R RINeR:, mmiks) T{FamsEIaY.

AT IRESRRLAHRNNEAEEIEE, XRIRLATHLAN 225 RIt9NE
NG E-vaN

SMNRNELSNE, EEERKNEIEE TETERE, RER

wherE 7 e USRS EFA.

TiE&

Tradfean TEMoX. Y FHEIEEASeR IR TAIX 3
. TIFEIEX miHEIEaIREREEAMNRSHENBITE S
Al RN AT RINER:, MTEI TFE SRy, SHRIRZAT LR 24T
BIFEIN T TR LIRS AT RV NI EFE B .

M HERS
VIERIANEEZERMS e —, R EETME L TRISHh
FOZAHARERZZATR,




FihREIGZARHSIE R R H B BT B as T o RER AT &
BERETSEIRAY, XHRIRLLITHLAR ZATRIFEIN T TR, RE TENE
BIEEEE. MESNERMELSNE, TEEKATEIEE NEF
SRR, RERIYER T EMIERESEF T,

FHiEaEs
Fimhee A EBTBERLSH. RFTRIKEIMSEN. YIARIERT
RUAEIS EHERRAYER SHEESSL SO,

MEFLINALR (F5W)
RERFEN

KHVRAYREDKFENINERTT., ENRERRIRE TR T3,
BEEEERSAREERELNRE, BHEMENRSDRAERTETAE
2. ALK IEEAREIREFELASEIMER.

SEREN
AR BRIZR=EHEEIHNRRER, AR —RABE.
R, BFK. BY YRR EREMNE TR,
KUEREE: 380 V/220V/EAthEE
BESER: 50 Hz
BEHE: 3m
{RIEHE: 12 L/Min
BANIDER: 40W

HPRFRIEEEIR
MAREFNRT, MERBEPIIBIITINE, REHTER.



BN RWERRRIIR, MRESRIKE.

BB RS TRIALAR R RIRARER . INTe54RT, S4By
B, SEEMNEE R PRI E R S AE R AV,

[EESXKBINTAEERRIESIFEER, EXKEmER
BRI,

EMEIHIBEIEINRA ], AR IERERERR, WNE
SMERBIR SANRABRANTTEWD, HEFEREARISEE, EREES
KMz, SERNE®DEE, EORN, RFREIES, FESAR
RIRIZTEEIR.

is5%%
748

IFEAAERT, NS EERERIRE, BIfAIERR. SiadRik
VEEHEREER. FERNECRENRAIINEER, FRERA
AREGRERERMETE, WARRNSZEISHATRKER.

WKz

WzRINAS E3mFErE =TI PE FERUE, LAGIRIZHRIRENR
WEHLAEE. Rishy, HEFERXE. AREREGRE, BEEREM
8. BITEEMRERIETURNE

RRpEirG, BRIIERNFRASIEMRRF, AR
ZEPEET KRR, LABSIERATEE.

A
£

MR TR ERARENRTHARNZIEEE, MNRERESE
MR AR, BBSRIENARR TIEERE. AL sIERHT T2
EREATIEINIG, MREALE, BaRiAREERELRE, 155
ER. AR PRI EORTRS,  NMAKPGHTT, N

X



ANMERNRERTS:  0.02/10002K, WE, FFRIZIEGMIR.
MRZE. AR, FHEERBRTE (CORHLLER, TR
EREE i, BREZBREBLIFEMERE) . TRRmIAEHE
TSR R BRI,
ARSI S BRI SRTHES. YIRS AR RE S
RAARSET, LIBERERE. iEkreiea, NABRMERTBNEIITRE
im—E RN, LA,

EFRS

LRIASE, BEEERERE, G, BEEETEEREEEMN
BK, X ARSFNEERRERAZRINE, FESMEBRTHRYE
&, EREAREEEREHENER. AL, EIERFENESE,
RS E/2KVA,

ERIRHERF
REIFEFN SATARENER. SUIKMSIRNE, Rigz
SIElT, EERSIREZESESEN, ERibetaERBIRER.

TE!

1. WMMEBEARRR, BReERR.

2. (RIFEESERTIE.

3. EEAIFRY, FraRIRFFREYIRE.

NERRYETT
FRERRH—EREEKE, EIASHBEEESHME, B2H
THRFEN KBS, NEBE—EAAIRHRIGKRERAE, FLIEERE



REFEXEEEEINERRBFMNE, FREREX AR,

MFRNELFTTEIR
FHNBIRGHEA
REBSRZLIRBIR, LIBREER. RENRBERE. WEELN
M EE,
TRERBYE(EFAIEN, SRAsUAZ R,
HRERRAREE TR L MEREERE L,
e E R R EMART LURER.,
HEE e INRIERRAL
RENASEA T ERINEE EB .
HENRAEEE T™IET.
HENRRIEE, BlEdEiBiFZ.
HRENIHARE BIEHY T #EEE BLIFAIIEAUARINRAT,

| 28!

ERHIRES, AT RAGOREE AR TETE, GOOBERERAT
RE RREREEAER, FHAERA GO0 KEizs), XHEFSE
AREwIR , B LAERARERAERE.

BREIEER, £MFIESERLZE, B AUTO B
MDIBGZEEHEL S250, S500, S1000 X S2000 BEERE 1 o
PAE, #453HEL GO1 F1000 ROEREIFENEHE3ZE55 .

B17

BFESCFANEERREE (. BSED) | TKRSERSE
BFFM. ARPTT. FAREBIERARBBEEN. RREXEFEE
RIGF5RFa. BEH. #oRifiTiz, BiRZFE, YIAsFEasE



— T EELOETIER, A AHITIE.

HERERTE
FAIRFF
EERIRFLOE G EIFEERNREE. KL, BN, HRFES
DB SRR R SRARE AR IR, BB T R IR UK, RUEE — (DRI IE]
RHTEE T, BIE RIS EFHER PR FEURRFF A0
FLSERHAR RS R ZHae 5o, SHFTIE IR ME A5 plrdizHl=sa
RAEFFCR, XECREWT IBS SME0RTHRIAMESE
BN FRET.
SAEFRF
1. BEATIFG. REE. BEFLAIIRE.
2, BTSHARKRERTH. RKS.
3. B, BEHSHIRE,
4. FEEHIRMEE ML, FR R,
5. FrEFE EAMSHETEEY).
6. RAREMIN, RIIAEBRISIIR, BNELAGLE,
BRKERF
LEFHRFICR.
SRFEAE, HUTIEMERES.
Tra. REKHE, BLENHITEZE.
MMFErRIGE, BOBEIHTEZ.
SESREIR T, FREBRAE.
. BIHRAFEPRIRENR, BRREAE, IENFTIRENR.
FERFF
1. WEBEERAFICR.
2, WHRIE. BB, YIRHTEESA.

a1 A W N =
¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 2



0 N o 1 MW
]

imarT A AR EEFEL.
MERIREILSHRERIZEAT, FRIHEHSEELR,
REVARISEM. *M=E.

SERTA R

SIGHLAR S EREEEaN FRYIERE.

XA, BRIV TUE. FHEESER.






EIREAR S

42 GB-T70. 1-2000, M4X25 16
41 TIEBFEPIR 1
40 X3t L !
39 RERAHF (K) 1
38 AKT113 LS 1
37 HESH (K) 2
36 Higk 4
35 TiEaEsE 1
34 GB-T70. 1-2000, M4X12 16
33 GB-T818_H-2000, M3X16 []
32 GB-TB18_H-2000, N5X6 2
31 GB-T70. 1-2000, M4X6 7
30 EATHRLLNSX35 2
29 GB-T70. 1-2000, M5X25 3
28 GB-T70, 1-2000, M5X35 12
27 GB-T818_H-2000, M4X10 2
26 GB-TB18_H-2000, M4X6 8
25 GB-T70. 1-2000, M5X16 20
24 GB-T70. 1-2000, M4X16 34
23 GB-T77-2000, MdX6 2
22 EEBLFRE !
21 SHMEF XTI 4
20 B Skm1 6 2
19 R 2
18 EEZBR 4
17 FHENs 2
16 HATR B E 2
15 AKT113 54 2
14 XK7113F 4 2
13 DFS1605 2
12 BK10 2
1 BFEAEE 2
10 BF10 2
9 57 45 it B AL i i o) 2
8 HESH (8 2
7 RERLHF (@) 1
b R iR 1
5 Y PR AL IF K B4R 1
4 Y5 A R R 1
3 YERTF PR 1
2 XKT7113J6FE 1
1 AKT7113ch TR 1
PC NO PART NAME arY







EIREAR S

32 GB-T77-2000, M4X6 1
31 XK7113F 4 4% 1
30 XK7113F 48 1
29 GB-T818_H-2000, M3X20 4
28 GB-T70. 1-2000, M4X6 4
27 B 455 £ SM1 6 1
26 S MENFF XTH 2
25 THEEFXIFIR 1
24 POMZ 4 PR {3 FF 3 3 1R 2
23 GB93-87, 10 4
22 A7 FM10x45 4
21 R75 M58 4
20 P75 M5 x20 6
19 RS FEM5x16 4
18 A7~ FAM4ax12 4
17 A 75 FAM5x35 6
16 RS EM5x25 4
15 P75 M4 x20 30
14 EX5h A% 1
13 5725 i3t B8 #L  H  K 1
12 Fiak 4
11 ZEFER 1
10 BE&ESH (K) 2
9 RERLA () 1
8 K EM8 1
7 e AR 1
6 Z5m B i A E T 1
5 DFS1605 1
4 MAERFIPE 1
3 XK711332kE 1
2 BK10 1
1 BF10 1

PC NO PART NAME QTY




RIS

16 GB-T70. 1-2000, M4X12 5
15 XK7113 Z5h PRItk 1
14 GB-T70. 1-2000, M5X20 4
13 A75 5«8 8
12 FHE5X15 2
" 7 N6 25 6
10 GB-T95-2002, M5 4
9 A7 N5 16 4
8 P75 FINBx65 4
7 FHREBHEER 1
6 ok 1
5 EEZ 2
4 XK7113 5044 1
3 FiipE 1
2 E::R)! 1
1 ER20F 44 1
PC NO PART NAME aTY




yellow jacketCNCintroduce




Safety operation

[ 1 ] Don not get caught up in your work!
£ All milling machines contain hazards from rotating

. U ik parts, belts and pulleys, high voltage electricity, noise,
il and compressed air. When using CNC machines and
J("_"-";\_ their components, basic safety precautions must
. ol ‘J . always be followed to reduce the risk of personal
i injury and mechanical damage.

! J-..;r J:‘ Important - This machine to beoperated
b'.:«“— /’1 only by trained personnel in accordance
it = .
=i < with the Operator’ s manual and

instructions for safe operation of

machine.

ReAD BerORE OPERATING THIS MACHINE :

No staff, unless authorized, can operate this machine. There may be injury

or damage caused to persons or the machine, when it is operated by those

staff who have not been trained.Those troubles resulted from improper

operation are beyond the range of maintenance under warranty.

When lifting and handling the machine, persons should keep far away from it, so as to prevent any
accident from occurring unexpectedly.

Put on suitable eye and ear protection articles, when operating this machine, so as to prevent any
injury caused by chips.

Be sure to have the door closed, when operating this machine. The rotating tools may cause
injury to persons, as, when the program is running, the work table and the spindle head may
shift very fast in any direction at any time.

As this machine is automatically controlled, it may start to run at any time.

When the machine is working, fingers should be kept far away from the workpiece and the
cutting tool.

When the machine is running, the workpiece that is clamped improperly may be ejected out

and shot through the safety door caused by the high feed at a high speed.
Machining a workpiece too large in size or clamping at the edge of the platform is also not safe.

When the machine is running, do not make any adjustment or move of the machine. Have the
moving parts running in the machine stopped before changing the rotation

speed of the spindle.

The emergency stop button is a red button on the control panel. With it pressed down,

all motion of the motors, tool change and cooling pump in the machine are stopped. Only in case

of emergency to prevent any collision in the machine, can this emergency stop button be used.

The machine should work within its performance range and workpieces should be machined at



proper cutting speeds and with proper feed rate. To obtain the detailed regulations on cutting

speeds, maintenance & service and operation, refer to such documents as
{ Mechanical

Handbook ) or its similar manuals.

Do not machine toxic or flammable materials, which will give out fatal smoke and fume, when
machining. Consult your material supplier to obtain safe materials before machining.

It is necessary to use cutting tools in good condition. Check carefully the fitting parts and the
tools before operation. All the damaged fitting parts and the tools should be
repaired and replaced by professional staff. If there is anything abnormal found, do not operate
and have it recovered before operation.

Do not carry out any maintenance & service, when the machine is power-on. Check the control
elements and the operation elements regularly, so as to ensure the machine working normally.
Qualified parts should be used for replacement, when repairing the machine.

No refitting or alteration should be made presumptuously on the equipment,
which, if necessary, should be solved by this company. Any personal injury or
mechanical damage resulted from such refitting or alteration made on the CNC
Milling Machine should not be within the responsibility of this company.

Be sure that all the staff related should be instructed on the relevant items and safety before
actual operation and installation, so as to ensure production and

personal safety in subsequentapplications.

Keep the work environment tidy and clean.

Keep children far away from the machine.

Before shutdown of the machine, the tool used for the last machining should be sent back to
the tool magazine before the spindle is cool down. Be sure not to fall into a bad habit to keep
the tool in the spindle for a long time, or otherwise 10% of the tool shanks would be difficult to
be drawn out as a result of rustiness in the tool shanks because of expansion on heating and

contraction on cooling and corrosion by the cutting fluid for a long time.



Some or all of these warnings may be on your machine.

Be aware of the possible dangers.

If a sticker is missing from the machine, or an extra one is needed to remind employees of the
need to work safely contact the Haas factory

THIS EQUIPMENT
STARTS AUTOMATICALLY

CAUTION

~ PINCH POINT
g KEEPCLEAR

o
A\

CAUTION

BRON

Automatic Equipment

As this machine equipment is programmable it
may  start unexpectedly. Operators and other shop
personnel need to be aware of this. Keep the doors closed at
all times other than loading

or unloading parts and tools.

Machine Guarding

Some guarding and access panels may close unexpectedly due to
machine operation. Ensure all guarding and panels are losed and if
possible, secured. Personal injury will result if the guarding falls or
the access panels swing closed.

Rotating Parts

If it is necessary to work on the machine, ensure the
power is disconnected before servicing the machine.

Rotating parts within the machine can cause serious or fatal

injuries.

Dangerous Voltages
Potential lethal voltages and currents are present
within  the system.Service should be done only by qualified

personnel.

Job Set—up

Incorrect  tooling, machining practices, or improperly
clamped workpieces or fixtures will create devastating results. Double
check

your set-up before beginning any machining operations.



Hot Areas

This warning is on areas of the machine that have a lot of heat
associated with it. Serious burns will result if personnel come in
contact with these areas.

Machine Awareness
Most areas of the machine are not designed to support the
weight of the operator.

Proper Attire

Watch for loose clothing and other personal belongings. These
may become entangled in the machine and cause personal
injury.

Tooling
Do not slow, or try to stop the rotating tools. These are
extremely sharp and will cut or cause extensive bodily harm.

Eye-Safety
Always wear safety glasses or a face mask during
machine operation.Flying hot chips will cause injury.

Electrical Service

Electrical shock is possible with any machine. Only
authorized certifiedpersonnel should service the machine. Do
not open the control cabinet or any other electrical guarding.

Spills
Clean up spills immediately. Liquids, such as machine coolant
will be slippery and will cause a hazardous work environment.




Fixtures
Improperly clamped workpieces can be thrown from the fixture with
deadly force.

Keep Clear
Do not put anything between the tool and the workpiece.
Severe personal injury can occur.

AWARNING
» THE SAFETY WINDOWS MAY NOT STOP EVERY TYPE OF PROJECTILE.
» BAFETY WINDOWS MAY BECOME BRITTLE AND LOSE EFFECTIVENESS
WHEN EXPOSED TO MACHINE COOLANTS AND OIL OVER TIME.
» IF SIGNS OF DISCOLORATION, CRAZING OR CRACKING ARE FOUND
REPLACE IMMEDIATELY.
» SAFETY WINDOWS 8HOULD BE REPLACED EVERY TWQ YEARS.

Safety Windows
Workpieces clamped improperly may be caused to fly out of the safety window, during
machining, thus leading to serious injury to personal body. In the course of all

operations, prudential and proper machining technologies should be adopted.



Points of Attention
2.1 Instruction for Safety Warnings and Note Markings
There are safety precautions included in this manual for the
purpose of protection of the users and prevention of the machine tool from
any damage, which
are classified into warnings and cautions according to the nature of safety
and the supplementary information is described in notes. Read these warnings,

cautions and notes carefully before operation of themachine.

W . Noteare not observed, the users may get injured
arning orharmed or the equipment damaged.

Caution
If these operation methods or steps specified are not

observed, the equipment may get damaged.

Notes are used to provide supplementaryinformation other
than warnings and cautions.

Note

2.2 Statement on Product Instructions
Note: This machine comes with Mach 3control system

This company will go on to devote its effort in the perfection of machines, so as to make the
machines better in performances and simpler in operation. There may be some small
adjustment in the machines, which are not described specially in this edition.

2.3 Serious Warning!
The max rotation speed of this machine is 3000 r/min. The rotation speed permissible for

the tools self-provided by the customers should be no less than this max rotation speed, or
otherwise the rotation speed of the machine should be limited, so as to ensure the personal

and equipment safety.

2.4 General Requirements
Operating temperature range: 5°C to 40°C (41°F to 104°F)

0 Storage temperature range: —25°C~+55C

Optimal environment temperature for this machine: 20°C

The place where this machine is installed should be free of any obvious impact or

vibration.

There should be no interference sources in the surroundings and the machine should be

kept from direct sunshine.

2.5 Power Requirement
Unless otherwise stated, the power supply for the machine is three-phase

four-wire system AC220V, 50 Hz. AC120V,60HZ Its fluctuation should be within +10% of

the line voltage. A



If the voltage inputted is not stable, going beyond the limit permitted, it is impossible
to reach the rated horsepower of the machine. The machine may run normally
but can not transmit the powerrequired.

The reliable earthing is a guarantee for personal safety and the safe running
of the machine. When connecting the power wires to the machine, it should be first to
connect the protective earth wire, which should not be connected to the cooling pipes or
the ground bar
at the side of the machine. The specification of the earth wire should be no less than that of
the power conductors.

The power inputted into the machine should be earthed.

Customers are requested to check the machine frequently to make sure that its earth wire is

connected reliably.

2.6 Operation Requirement

The operatior must read the manual carefully before he starts the machine.

Performances of Machine

3.1 Main Performances, Applications and Features ofMachine
This machine comes with Mach 3 CNC control. It can machine flat surface, hole.

The machine is very suitable for mechanism and training. 0
The main transmision adopts DC brushless motor and spindle various speed.
X. Y. Z axises are connected by step motor and bal | screw. Then al | axises achieve

feeding. The handwheel can controls the XYZ axis.
3.2 Main specification

Machine size L X W [mm] 400 X 140

T slot WX N XD [mm] 12X3X24

Loading [kgl 50

Table travel
X [mm]
Y [mm]
Z[mm]

Distance between end surface of spindle to work table[mm)]

Distance between center of spindle to vertical column[mm]

Spindle

Spindle taper hole ER20. ER25

Spindle speed [r/min] 3000/6000




Motors and Speeds

i Rated power of motor[kW] | 400W
Spindle
Rated torque[Nm] 1.4N.M
Max torque of motor[Nm] | Xy: 25NM ; Z: 3.6N.M
XY~ Zaxes Max feed rate[mm/min] 2000
. Power of motor[kW]
Cooling pump
(Optiona) Rated flow rate[L/min]
Position accuracy [mm] +0.02
Reposition accuracy[mm] +0.015
Weight
| N W/ GW[kg] | 95/115 |

Packing size
‘ L*W*H[cm] ‘ ‘

Machine struture

4.1 Main body

4.1.1 Base
This machine is mainly composed of a base, a vertical column, a work table, a

headstock, a tool magazine, an electric cabinet, a control panel and button station, a cooling
tank and a lubrication system, with the electric cabinet installed on the back side of the
machine, the overall layout of which is compact in structure, convenient in operation and

small in area occupied.

4.1.2 Worktable
The work table is a key component to put the workpiece to be machined

into feed motion along the X and Y direction to fulfill the cutting processing. The feed motion
along the
X direction is realized by the stepping motor installed on the right side, in which the stepping
motor drives, through a coupling, the ball screw pair into rotation and the ball
screw pair drives further the work table intoworking.

The ball screw shaft and the screw pair have been applied with pre-tightening force to

increase the axial rigidity and the transmission accuracy of the screw.

4.2 Column
The vertical column is also one of the base parts of the machine and on it there are the

guideway, along which the headstock moves upward and downward, and the ball
screw pair for the Z axis installed.
The feed motion of the headstock in the Z direction is fulfilled by a stepping motor, in

which the stepping motor drives, through the coupling, the ball screw pair into rotation.



The ball screw shaft and the screw pair have been applied with pre-tightening
force to increase the axial rigidity and the transmission accuracy of the screw.
The guideway is also in a rectangular structure and is ground precisely after supersonic

frequency hardening treatment, so as to increase its rigidity and wear resistance.

4. 3 Headstock
The spindle is driven by the main motor into rotation through the

synchronous belt and the belt pulleys.
The tool unclamping in the machine is realized by the ER colletinstalled on

the top of the spindle.



Coolant system (optional)

5.1 Brief Description of Cooling Pump
The cooling fluid tank used in this machine is of an external and mobile type, which

is placed on the lower part at the rear of the machine, when it is used (see the figure below).
The cooling fluid is sent through a conveying pipe to a hose nozzle, the position and
the cooling fluid flow rate of which can be adjusted at will. The cooling fluid used

flows back through filtration to the cooling tank for recyclinguse.

5.2 Brieft introduction
A three-phase vertical coolingpump for machine tools is adopted in this machine and the
cooling fluid is usually saponification liquid, emulsion liquid, soda water, light mineral oil and

other fluids without serious corrosion.

Rated voltage : 380 V/220V/ other voltage
Rated current : 50 Hz

Rated frequency : 3m

Rated lift : 12 L/Min

Flow rate guaranteed : 40w

5.3 Maintenance & Service and Points of Attention

Before the machine is started, check the cooling fluid level and check the depositionamount iy
of chips in the chips collection pan and remove them timely.

Change the cooling fluid and clean the cooling tank thoroughly once every 6 months.

The mineral cutting oil can do damage to rubber parts in the machine.

When machining casting parts, sands on them and abrasive component in cast aluminum A
and iron will shorten the service life of the pump.

Porcelain and similar product machining is not included in the range of the

statement of guarantee for wearing and its risk should be born by

customers themselves. For the abrasive cutting, a maintenance plan should

be prepared additionally. The cooling fluid should be changed and settlings atthe
bottom of the cooling tank should be cleared off more frequently. It is recommended to use a
larger cooling tank. In an environment full of abrasive dust, that the service life of the pump is
thus shortened is not within the range of guaranteed

maintenance & repair under warranty.



Handling and Installation

6.1 Unpacking
When unpacking, first remove the top cover plate, then dismount the

plates around and finally remove the bottom plate, when it is moved to its installation
position. After unpacking, first check the external conditions of the machine and then check
the accessories and tools attached against the packing list of the machine. If

there is any question, contact this company immediately.

6.2 Handling of Machine

Before handling, bring down the headstock to its middle or lower position of its travel, pad
the spindle with square pad wood under it (the supporting square wood has been provided in

packing before delivery) and move the saddle and the working table to the middle position of
their travel respectively, so as to prevent any impairment to the accuracy of the machine due
to vibration during transportation.

When handling, it is recommended to use a fork lifter. Put steel bars through the lifting
holes of the machine body, use a fork lifter to lift the machine up slowly and convey it to its
installation position.

The machine, when handled with a travelling crane or a hoisting machine, should be lifted
according to the marks. It should be lifted and put down smoothly
without too much inclination. There should be no impact or too much vibration
against the bottom and the

sides, so as to prevent any impairment to the accuracy of the machine.

6.3 Installation

Whether the working accuracy of a machine is kept stable is decided by the installation
accuracy of the machine. If the machine is installed securely and accurately, its

working accuracy should be guaranteed. Keep this in your mind that the milling machine has
been

adjusted and cutting-tested comprehensively before delivery and, if installed improperly, its




accuracy and performances will be impaired.

To ensure the machine working stably, when installing, enough depth of
foundation should first be guaranteed, usually no less than 470 mm in depth.

For the foundation screw bolts to fix the machine securely, customers are required

to prepare them according to the drawing below by themselves.

Land Occupation Drawing for Milling Machine Installation :
The permissible error in both the longitudinal and the transverse

direction is 0.03/1000 mm. If it is checked to meet the requirement, pour cement to

fix the foundation o

bolts (Cement No.40 should be wused for the machine foundation).
From now on, the machine and the foundation should not be
vibrated seriously. Wait till the cement s

completely solidified and tighten up the nuts of the foundation bolts securely. Then use the

level instrument to check it again to ensure that the installation requirement is

satisfied. 0

When the machine has been installed in the foundation and adjusted properly, wipe off the
anti-rust agent on it (For prevention of getting rusty, those locations of the machine liable to
be eroded have been coated with anti-rust coating in the packing before delivery).

Use a piece of soft cloth soaked in kerosene or gasoline to clear off the anti-rust

coating.

Itis forbidden to dismount the components important for machine accuracy to clean.

Be sure not to use solution damageable to painted surfaces, so as to prevent their
peeling off.

With the cleaning completed, apply a thin coating of engine oil on the exposed

surfaces to

prevent them from getting rusty.



Machine Electricity

The power supply in the machine place must be full and steady. Otherwise, the
fluction may damage the machine and its electronics. What’ s worse, it may pose a
threat to operator’ s safety. The total power is2KVA.

7.1 Check the power supply
The total power supply must be consistent with the machine specification.

Otherwise, the machine works abnormally and the fuse blown, and it may even

cause safety accidents.

! ATTENTION!

1. If the voltage is not steady, please install stabilizer.

2. Keep dry in the electric cabinet.
3. All swithes must be turned off when the machine connects the power

supply.



Machine operation
Although the machine has some safety devices and a warning label is attached to each part of the
machine, the operator may, after operating the machine, have some unpredictable hazards, so after

reading these warnings and instruction manuals, In order to operate thismachine. &

8.1 Machine Start—up Safety Precautions

8. 1.1 Confirmation before starting up

Make sure the cable is not damaged, in order to avoid short circuit, leakage and electric shock.
Make sure the power supply is adequate.

Make sure the cable is properly used and the wire diameter can be reliablyloaded. A

Make sure that the power cord is connected to the mains and that the ground wire is connected. Make
sure that the operation button is confirmed for operation. Make sure the oil has been added to the
normal level. To determine the machine tool parts and work area clean and tidy environment. Make
sure the machine is not operating under overload. Determine the machine package, all fixed parts
removed.

Make sure that you have sufficient knowledge of the machine or have read the instruction manual of
the machine.

8.1.2 HOT! Warning!

1. In the test machine process, not only the speed of GOO to finish the whole process, GOOis usually
used in the return to the origin and quickly reach the designated point, do not just use GOO back and
forth movement, this will make machine life damage, The company is not responsible for the warranty.

2. Operation

The first time every day to start the heat engine, manual reference point in the shaft back, with
AUTO or MDI side

The spindle is operated for one minute or more in $250, S500, S1000 and S2000, and the axis is
continuously operated for 3 to 5 minutes at the speed of GO1 F1000.

8.2 Running

The operator should read the instruction manual (mechanical and electrical parts), the machine
tool numerical control system operation manual, the servo unit, the instruction manual of the
servomotor and so on, and then follow the relevant operating method and sequence first,Power is
connected, you must open empty check the parts of the operation, in order to work.

A

A



Machine maintenance

9.1 Maintenance beforehand 0

Cleaning is very important in the maintenance before hand. Dust, moisture and fume
intermittent and worktable rust.All maintenance method should be consisten with the
effective plan. Even though the maintenance plan conflicts with the production plan, the
operator must insist the maintenance plan to achieve longer life of the machine. The
operator must take notes for the parts, especiall y those in the controller.

9.2 Daily maintenance
1. Remove the chips on the wortable, base and saddle.
Clean the oil and coolant liquid and other material on the machine surface.
Clean the cover on the guideway.
Clean the spindle hole by clean rag and apply thin oil.
No tools can be placed on the cover.
The coolant tube must be smooth to allow adequate liquid.
3 Monthly maintenance
Deal with the daily maintenance record.
Clean the electric cabinet and machine.

N =00 u R W

Check the table and base. 0

Check the end of the wiring.

Romove the liquid in the. Clean the tank and add new liquid.
4 Manitenance twice a year

Deal with the monthly maintenance record.

Clean thoroughly on the electric cabinet and machine.

Clean all the motors on the machine.

VW NP OO e W

Check the connection between motor and machine. Repair and replace them in time.



|M-:_—{z|

Sllmy znonn LE 4

FUETE Y (L H

Narw St chools b

EIRITIRCHT M Ak Il

Bl oer eneaw BRET !

L Bl wn otres MGET T
i LI 11
| Tre havzuren lonll{ 1
i The b | 1
¥ dtzaier ID‘HI !
s cass T 1
1 81 ar sncem 0130 i
= Ui she deargine eleed !
1 1
a 1
B _, T
H [[ES 1
i Sl eeom WHE] [l
! nc 1
: Linaar :lid-el i
: Ml e !
: "El.:l:‘lmg;:iide:::l :
i il womzzk g wcak '|| !
1 Tha ias 1
B W [Pt W ar:




i Bl mn crrms WAET 14
i 8l e crwe BGET 4
o 81 b0 crres WO 10
- 1Ll rornd one s Wi 7
v (I8 rereed aumm waoeme IlLllI 4
i 4 e oo BT 8
2 Allen scren Wit 7] v
o Duztprenf 2 i [
19 o i 1
18 P 2
il it = g i " [
16 Ton sserabanl varel 1
15 T b | 1
1 Motar seereating zes !
13 'l_nl. arar | 1
12 Wil seaf] T
" Mt plat) 1
0 Livear cuida 2
9 Gatereil 5 oein :!::l 4
8 M-Il screw !|;;—]s 1
7 Mascterch duar 1
6 R o 1
5 [ T
4 I 0 1
3 Allen screw I.I.ﬂOl 4
2 (1] 1
! Srazer wita | !
bW T LT [




i Saring gazhet ! El
- ki L v aws WTLE £
" LINCYI- TP
1": ELNCTRRTeY ML d
kA Bl e mrea e £
Kl Sllm morea Wt £
* LINCTRE T L S d
w Srr enena AESTY &
an Bl e o S o
i oy g !
i tier creon U1 !
i T handaben heril ] 1
i The ol [
i Hiarzer lul1r||:il !
i Guaide rzil = cirg bl o -
i Conisesien g ik !
T B
i 1
L} 1
i 1
i Wstsr serrecting seoe | !
v (TR 1
: Fil wr risi o1 ll: 1
d [} 1
H [[ES 1
: Sl zrom W 4
1 e 1
B RERT WY il




o

Allar arres WG

o~

Flat gy MEX'S

Mler seran MG

Alar aeran M55 4

mt NS §

o = | w

zoked N

Allar arres HRE2Y

Aller aeras MEZAY

Spinrle moter comectiar platy

Sunckrara s heldy

Swnabrarn s wheel]

aginrle boy

Hain sha*t roued

D brushless mater]

= = = = = ] | o & & oo | 0

= | w| | o] o~ | o ©

zrinrld

P HE

PART HAKF

Ty




(T MitEx crtmacH MitEX

wE)hk RGENEE T EEX
e 0566-20229818
B HBFE 1 ct4282155@163.com

WWW. AHCTJX.COM



